
 
 
Gareth Owens LL.B Barrister/Bargyfreithiwr 
Head of Legal and Democratic Services 
Pennaeth Gwasanaethau Cyfreithiol a Democrataidd 
 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 
County Hall, Mold. CH7 6NA 

Tel. 01352 702400 DX 708591 Mold 4 
www.flintshire.gov.uk 

Neuadd y Sir, Yr Wyddgrug. CH7 6NR 
Ffôn 01352 702400 DX 708591 Mold 4 

www.siryfflint.gov.uk 
 

The Council welcomes correspondence in Welsh or English 
Mae'r Cyngor yn croesawau gohebiaeth yn y Cymraeg neu'r Saesneg 

To: Cllr Ian Roberts (Chairman) 

Councillors: Marion Bateman, Amanda Bragg, 
Adele Davies-Cooke, Ian Dunbar, Ron Hampson, 
Stella Jones, Colin Legg, Phil Lightfoot, 
Dave Mackie, Nancy Matthews, Ann Minshull, 
Paul Shotton, Nigel Steele-Mortimer and 
Carolyn Thomas 
 
Carole Burgess, David Hytch, Mrs. R. Price, 
Rebecca Stark and Stephanie Williams 

 
CS/NG 

 
19 April 2013 

 
Maureen Potter 01352 702322 

maureen.potter@flintshire.gov.uk 
 

 
 
Dear Sir / Madam 
 
A meeting of the LIFELONG LEARNING OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
will be held in the YSGOL CAE'R NANT, MOLD ROAD, CONNAH'S QUAY, 
FLINTSHIRE CH5 4LQ on THURSDAY, 25TH APRIL, 2013 at 2.00 PM to consider 
the following items. 
 
Members are requested to arrive at the school at approximately 12.15 p.m. in 
order to receive a school meal at 12.30 p.m.  Members will then be given a tour 
of the new school before the Committee meeting starts at 2.00 p.m. 
 

Yours faithfully 
 

 
 

Democracy & Governance Manager 
 

A G E N D A 
 
 
1 APOLOGIES  
 

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING 
DECLARATIONS)  

Public Document Pack



3 YSGOL CAE'R NANT SCHOOL COUNCIL  

 The School Council will give a presentation on their school meal service. 
 

4 MINUTES (Pages 1 - 8) 

 To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the last meeting. 
 

5 SCHOOL MEAL SERVICE (Pages 9 - 14) 

 Report of Director of Lifelong Learning and a presentation by the Interim 
Facilities Services Manager 
 

6 SCHOOL MUSIC SERVICE (Pages 15 - 28) 

 Report of Director of Lifelong Learning  
 

7 OUTCOME OF ESTYN MONITORING VISIT (Pages 29 - 40) 

 Report of Director of Lifelong Learning  
 

8 A STRATEGY FOR FLINTSHIRE'S LIBRARIES 2013-16 (Pages 41 - 52) 

 Report of Director of Lifelong Learning  
 

9 FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME (Pages 53 - 56) 

 Report of Housing and Learning Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator -  

 



 1 

 LIFELONG LEARNING OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
14 MARCH 2013 

 
Minutes of the meeting of the Lifelong Learning Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee of Flintshire County Council held at Delyn Committee Room, 
County Hall, Mold CH7 6NA on Thursday, 14 March 2013. 
 
 
PRESENT: Councillor Ian Roberts (Chairman) 
Councillors M. Bateman, A. Bragg,  A.I. Dunbar, R.G. Hampson,  S. Jones, C. 
Legg, P. R. Lightfoot, D.I. Mackie, N.M. Matthews, P. Shotton, N.R. Steele-
Mortimer and C.A. Thomas 
 
CO-OPTED MEMBERS: Mr. D. Hytch, Mrs R. Price and Mrs. S. Williams. 
 
ALSO PRESENT: Councillors R.B. Lloyd and P.G. Heesom 
 
APOLOGIES:   Councillors A.J. Davies-Cooke, and Mrs. R. Stark 
 
CONTRIBUTORS:  Leader of the Council, Cabinet Member for Education, 
Director of Lifelong Learning, Head of Development and Resources, Head of 
Culture and Leisure, and  Principal Learning Advisor 
 
 
 
IN ATTENDANCE:  Housing and Learning Overview and Scrutiny Facilitator,  
and Committee Officer 
 

60. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST INCLUDING WHIPPING DECLARATIONS 
 
The Chairman advised Members of the need to declare a personal 

interest in school related items on the agenda if they were school or college 
governors.  All Members present except Councillors R.C. Bithell, A. Bragg, W. 
P. Shotton, A.I. Dunbar and P.R. Lightfoot (who were not school governors) 
declared an interest as school governors. 

 
61. MINUTES 

 
The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 25 January 2013 

were submitted. 
 

RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes be received, approved and signed by the Chairman as a 
correct record. 

 
The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 14 February 

2013 were submitted. 
 
 

Agenda Item 4

Page 1



 2 

Accuracy 
 
Mr. D. Hytch referred to his comments under item 50, Page 9, and said 

that his concern was that the reduction of the annual budget may lead to an 
increase in the shortfall if it was less than annual deterioration.   

 
Mr Hytch referred to his comments on Page 11, paragraph 3, and 

explained that the Minister had said that the banding mechanism for 
secondary schools may be flawed, but that a mechanism was needed to 
prompt under performing schools into action. 

 
Mr. D. Hytch referred to his comments on Page 14, final paragraph, 

and asked that the sentence be amended to read as follows “that if pupils 
were kept on site at lunch times that this would minimise unhealthy food 
choices although this was not practically possible on some school sites”. 

 
Matters arising  

 
Councillor A Bragg referred to the OWL scheme and the invite sent to  

the  Police and Crime Commissioner (PCC) to attend a meeting of the County 
Council and Community Profile and Partnerships Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee.  She advised that the PCC would be visiting the Authority during 
April. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That subject to the above the minutes be received, approved and signed by 
the Chairman as a correct record. 
 

62.         ESTYN MONITORING OF FLINTSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL  
 

  The Director of Lifelong Learning gave a verbal report on the outcomes 
of the Estyn  Monitoring visit which took place between the 4 - 8 February 
2013.   

 
The Director provided background information and detailed the 

progress made by the Authority against the recommendations arising from the 
core inspection.  He advised that overall, the Estyn team had judged that the 
Authority had made good progress towards addressing the recommendations 
in the inspection report and, as a result of the findings, the Authority would be 
removed from the follow-up category of Estyn Monitoring. 
 

In summary the Director advised that an Estyn Action Plan would be 
submitted to the next meeting of the Committee to outline the continued work 
to ensure all of Estyn’s recommendations were being fully addressed.   
 

The Leader and Members welcomed the update and commended the 
Cabinet Member for Education, Director and Officers for their hard work and 
achievements.   
 

Page 2



 3 

RESOLVED: 
 
(a) That the report be noted; and  
 
(b) That an Estyn Action Plan be submitted to the next meeting of the 

Committee to outline the continued work to ensure all of Estyn’s 
recommendations are fully addressed.   

 
63.         SCHOOL MODERNISATION UPDATE  
 

The Head of Development and Resources introduced a report to 
update Members on the progress made in relation to the School 
Modernisation Strategy.  He provided background information  and advised 
that consultations on the proposed Area reviews of provision closed on 31 
December 2012.  The outcome of the consultations and consideration of the 
responses were to be reported to Cabinet on 19 March 2013.   Further 
consultation was to be undertaken with schools in Flint and Saltney on the 
provision of Post 16 education.   

 
  The Head of Service commented on other initiatives being progressed 

concerning the amalgamations of Infant and Junior Schools into Primary 
Schools.  He referred to the proposed amalgamations at Shotton and 
Hawarden which were subject to Statutory Notice and advised that 
consultations on the amalgamation of Penyffordd Infant and Junior Schools 
had been completed.  

 
  Members were advised that if the proposals were approved by Cabinet 

on 19 March 2013, Statutory Notices would be prepared in relation to a 
change in age range from 11-18 to 11-16 from 2016 at Holywell High School, 
Connah’s Quay High School, John Summers High School and from 2014 at 
Buckley Elfed High School.  Statutory Notices would also be published 
relating to the proposed closure of the Croft Nursery.  Addi
[...]
a report for consideration by Cabinet on 23 
April 2013.   This would enable post-16 changes to be implemented from 
September 2013. 

 
The Cabinet Member for Education referred to the work undertaken by 

a Lifelong Learning Scrutiny Task and Finish Group in 2010/11 on this issue 
when the Group scrutinised in detail the implications of this aspect of the 
policy in terms of parental preference and admissions to school.  

 
During discussion the Cabinet Member for Education, Director of 

Lifelong Learning and Officers responded to the questions and concerns 
raised by Members around provision for sibling groups, provision for faith 
schools and Welsh medium education, students living in rural areas, and 
issues in relation to Wrexham transport to Yale and Glyndwr Colleges. 

 
Some members expressed concern regarding lack of public awareness 

and access to the consultation questionnaire on the Authority’s website.  
Councillor Mackie confirmed that the consultation was accessible on the front 
page of the Council’s website  

 
Members agreed that a further report be submitted to the Committee. 
 

RESOLVED: 
 
(a) That the Cabinet Member be asked to reconsider the proposals in view 

of the issues and concerns raised during the meeting; and  
 

Page 4



 5 

(b) That a further report be submitted to the Committee for further 
consideration. 

 
65.         FLINTSHIRE PLAY SUFFICIENCY ASSESSMENT AND ACTION PLAN 
 

The Head of Culture and Leisure Services introduced a report to invite 
comments on the draft Play Sufficiency Assessment and Action Plan.  He 
provided background information and explained that following consultation 
with the Committee, and previous stakeholder consultations, the document 
would be submitted to Cabinet for approval and forwarded to the Welsh 
Government as the Council’s formal response.   

 
Members considered an executive summary of the Play Sufficiency 
Assessment and subsequent Action Plan which was attached to the report.  

[...]
   

 
The Director commented on the importance of successful practitioners 

in schools sharing their experience and good practice with other schools. 
 
Councillor N.M Matthews expressed concern that under the (GwE) 

arrangements small schools would no longer have direct access to the 
Authority’s ICT support services.  The Director gave an assurance that ICT 
support would continue to be provided for schools, however, schools were 
able to seek service provision from other providers if they wished.   

 
Development and Resources 
 
 The Head of Development and Resources gave an update on school 
modernisation – area schools review, the Facilities review and Youth 
Strategy.  He also gave an assessment of performance for the quarter across 
all work streams.   
 
Culture and Leisure 
 

The Head of Culture and Leisure gave an overview of key messages 
across work streams in Culture and Leisure and highlighted performance in 
service areas. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the reports be noted. 
 

67. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 
 

The Housing and Learning Overview and Scrutiny Facilitator 
introduced the Forward Work Programme of the Committee.  She advised that 
it was proposed that the next meeting of the Committee would be held at 
Ysgol Cae Nant, Connah’s Quay, on 25 April 2013.   

 
Members reviewed the current programme and agreed that the 

following items would be considered at the next meeting of the Committee:    
 

• School Music Service  
• School Meal Service  
• Lifelong Learning Directorate Plan  
• Update on Saltney Library 
• Estyn Action Plan  
 
 The Facilitator advised that it had been proposed that a further joint 
meeting be arranged with the Social & Health Care Overview and Scrutiny 

Page 6



 7 

Committee during May 2013.  She also reported that the meeting of the 
Committee scheduled for 11 July 2013 would be held in Deeside College and 
that representatives of Alliance Leisure be invited to attend to discuss the 
Leisure Strategy. 
 
 Following a request from Councillor C.A. Thomas the Director agreed to 
arrange for monthly updates to be provided to the Committee on Regional 
School Effectiveness and Improvement Service (RSEIS) issues. 

 
RESOLVED:   
 
(a) That the Forward Work Programme be agreed;  
 
(b) That a further joint meeting be arranged with the Social & Health Care 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee; and  
 

(c) That the Director of Lifelong Learning agreed to arrange for monthly  
updates to be provided Members on Regional School Effectiveness and 
Improvement Services (RSEIS) issues  

   
68. DURATION OF MEETING 
 

 The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and ended at 4.35 pm.  
  

69. ATTENDANCE BY MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 
   
   There were two members of the press in attendance.  
 

 

   

 Chairman  
 

  
 
 
  
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Page 7



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



FLINTSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 
 

REPORT TO: 
 

LIFELONG LEARNING OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

DATE: 
 

THURSDAY, 25 APRIL 2013 

REPORT BY: 
 

DIRECTOR OF LIFELONG LEARNING 
 

SUBJECT:  
 

SCHOOL MEAL SERVICE 

 
 
1.00 PURPOSE OF REPORT 

 
1.01 To provide members with a comprehensive update with regards to the 

implementation of various initiatives within the school meals service 
and provide a progress report on the Appetite for Life programme, 
which is a Welsh Government initiative designed to improve the health 
and wellbeing of children. 
 

2.00 BACKGROUND 
 

2.01 In 2011 the Association of Public Service Excellence (APSE) were 
commissioned by Flintshire County Council to conduct a review of the 
school meals service and provide recommendations as to the future 
structure and financial viability of the service to ensure that it is fit for 
purpose and meets the needs of the council, schools, parents and 
pupils. 
 

2.03 Appendix 1 highlights the main areas of work currently in progress 
with anticipated efficiencies and completion dates. 
 

2.04 Completion of this work which is being proj
[...]
ine Payments and  
 
 
 
SIMS Dinner Money Register 

Facility for parents to pay for all school items including school meals online or via any 
council service point (at schools or Flintshire Connect Office, County Hall etc) or via 
telephone. 
 
SIMS Dinner money register will allow Facilities to manage pre ordering of lunch in 
primary schools (avoids over production) and monitor and manage the dinner debts / free 
school meal provision on a ‘live’ basis 

September 2013 

High School Branding and 
Sales Development 

High School Brand Visibility Package Refuel / Aillenwi including Sales Development 
Programme and Promotional Activity in order to generate additional sales / uptake of 
school meals 

Roll out across all 
secondary schools 
during April and May 
2013  

Promotional Brochure for 
Primary Schools 

Promotional brochure to include September menu inserts, information on the benefits of 
a school meal, on what a packed lunch should contain and free school meal eligibility 
information. 1,600 sent to parents in August 2012. 

August 2012. 

Food for Life Award Food for Life (Soil Association) Bronze Award for all primary schools. Spring 2013 

P
age 13



P
age 14

T
his page is intentionally left blank



FLINTSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 
 

REPORT TO: 
 

LIFELONG LEARNING OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

DATE: 
 

THURSDAY, 25 APRIL 2013 

REPORT BY: 
 

DIRECTOR OF LIFELONG LEARNING 

SUBJECT:  
 

SCHOOL MUSIC SERVICE – REVIEW OF BUSINESS 
MODEL 

 
 
1.00 PURPOSE OF REPORT 

 
1.01 To inform the LLOSC of the arrangements brokered with schools for 

an operating model to protect and develop the Flintshire Music 
Service, with a three year funding commitment by the Council from 
2013/14 to 2015/16. 
 

2.00 
 
2.01 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
2.02 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  
 
 
 

BACKGROUND 
 
Scope 
 
Currently the Music Service delivers instrumental/vocal tuition to 
almost 2000 learners in schools across the County.  The Music 
Service provides progression 
[...]
of music teaching. 
 
During the spring term, the Music Service will send provision forms to 
every school to enable requests to be made for services for the 
following academic year. It is to the mutual advantage of schools and 
the service that schools return these forms by the date specified. 
Timetabling Music Service staff is a complex process and whilst every 
effort will be made to accommodate schools’ wishes, it may not 
always be possible to do so. Any requested adjustments to timetables 
will take place from the following September. 
 

Page 19



 
Once submitted, this form represents a binding request from the 
school for the required teaching for the whole of the following 
academic year. It is not possible to reduce teaching provision during 
an academic year. 
 
Where a school passes on any element of the cost of instrumental 
tuition to parents, the governing body is responsible for ensuring 
compliance with the latest statutory requirements. Charges may only 
be made if the teaching is not an essential part of either the National 
Curriculum or a public examination syllabus being followed by the 
pupil(s). 
 
The commitment of the Council to protecting and sustaining the 
service for a three year period has to be matched by a commitment by 
the schools community both to fund the service as set out in the report 
and to work within the business model of advance pupil planning and 
support. This commitment, which will be sought prior to the start of the 
new academic year, will be renewed annually by specific 
commitments to pupil numbers and the attached delegated funding.  
Should the commitment of schools not be maintained for this period 
the Council cannot guarantee the scale, quality and diversity of the 
operating model set out in this report and may have to conduct an 
interim review of the viability of the service. 
 

  
4.00 
 
4.01 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
That LLOSC monitors the operating model for the Flintshire Music 
Service as set out be 
[...]
 
 
Since 2002, the Welsh Government, through CyMAL, its division for 
museums, archives and libraries, has set three-year Frameworks of 
Welsh Public Library Standards (WPLS). These measure specific aspects 
of service delivery which Welsh Government requires public library 
authorities to work towards and achieve. 
 
CyMAL has also set out its wider aspirations for library services in Wales 
in Libraries Inspire – the  strategic development framework for Welsh 
Libraries 2012-16  which focuses on the key themes of sustainable 
service delivery, access to resources, supporting investment in library 
buildings to meet the needs of the community, recognising libraries’ 
contribution to information literacy and digital inclusion, investment in 
developing skills of library staff, coordinating a marketing programme and 
evaluating the quality of services against the Welsh Public Library 
Standards.  
 
The Strategy for Flintshire’s Libraries 2013-16 states the key objectives 
and priorities for the library service over the next three years. These 
objectives contribute to the Corporate Priorities of the Council, in 
particular, Priority 9  
‘to secure a modern and high performing range of learning, cultural, 
play and leisure opportunities for all ages with our schools, colleges 
and other partners’. 
 

Agenda Item 8

Page 41



 
3.00 CONSIDERATIONS 

 
3.01 
 
 
 
 
 
 
3.02 

In December 2009 Executive Committee endorsed the previous Strategy 
for Flintshire’s Libraries 2009-12 as a blueprint for the future direction of 
the Library and Information Service over the following three years, and 
sanctioned its publication. The Strategy for Flintshire’s Libraries 2013-16 
updates the key objectives of the previous strategy to reflect the aims of 
the service for the next three years. 
 
The draft Strategy for Flintshire’s Libraries 2013-16 was published for 
public consultation on 7th January 2013. Responses were received from 
elected members, town and community councils, schools and individual 
library users. Many of the comments were supportive, and constructive 
suggestions have been incorporated into the final draft.  
 

4.00 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

4.01 Lifelong Learning Overview and Scrutiny is requested to endorse the 
Strategy and its five key objectives as a blueprint for the current and 
proposed offer from the Library Service over the next three years. 
 

5.00 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 

5.01 None arising directly as a result of this report. Any financial implications 
relating to proposed actions will be reported to Members through the 
budget setting process.  
 

6.00 ANTI POVERTY IMPACT 
 

6.01 The Strategy includes aims which seek to address issues of access and 
affordability. 
 

7.00 ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT 
 

7.01 None. 
 

8.00 EQUALITIES IMPACT 
 

8.01 The Strategy encompass a number of issues which relate to equal 
opportunities. 
 

9.00 PERSONNEL IMPLICATIONS 
 

9.01 None arising directly from this report. 
 

Page 42



 
10.00 CONSULTATION REQUIRED 

 
10.01 No further consultation required, though stakeholders’ views on the way in 

which library services are delivered will continue to be sought and acted 
upon where appropriate during the lifetime of the strategy. 
 

11.00 CONSULTATION UNDERTAKEN 
 

11.01 A public consultation exercise was undertaken during January and 
February 2013. All elected members of the County Council were emailed 
a link to the draft strategy at the commencement of the consultation 
exercise. 
 

12.00 APPENDICES 
 

12.01 A Strategy for Flintshire’s Libraries 2013-16. 
 

 LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION ACT) 1985 
BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
 

 Welsh Government. Maintaining a valued service and How good is your 
public library service? 
The fourth Framework of Welsh Public Library Standards 2011-14. 

http://wales.gov.uk/topics/cultureandsport/museumsarchiveslibraries/cymal/libraries/wpls/
wpls201114/?lang=en 

 
 Contact Officer:  Mr. Lawrence Rawsthorne  

Telephone: 
[...]
g  

Quarterly  
 

Performance Monitoring To enable members to fulfil their scrutiny role in 
relation to performance monitoring.  

Chief Executive/Director 
of Lifelong Learning  

 
 
Item to be Scheduled 
   
Disposal of redundant assets 
Analysis of learner progress from entry assessment and successful strategies for securing improved learner progression 
Update on Saltney Library 
 

P
age 56


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	5 School Meal Service
	Enc. 1 for School Meal Service

	6 School Music Service
	Enc. 1 for School Music Service
	Enc. 2 for School Music Service

	7 Outcome of Estyn Monitoring Visit
	Enc. 1 for Estyn Action Plan
	Enc. 2 for Estyn Action Plan

	8 A Strategy for Flintshire's Libraries 2013-16
	Enc. 1 for A Strategy for Flintshire's Libraries 2013-16

	9 Forward Work Programme
	Enc. 1 for Forward Work Programme




Minutes of the meeting


LIFELONG LEARNING OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
25 APRIL 2013 

 
Minutes of the meeting of the Lifelong Learning Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
of Flintshire County Council held at Ysgol Cae'r Nant, Mold Road, Connah's 
Quay, Flintshire CH5 4LQ on Thursday, 25 April 2013 
 
PRESENT: Councillor Ian Roberts (Chairman) 
Councillors Marion Bateman, Amanda Bragg, Ian Dunbar, Ron Hampson, 
Stella Jones, Colin Legg, Phil Lightfoot, Dave Mackie, Nancy Matthews and 
Paul Shotton 
 
CO-OPTED MEMBERS: David Hytch, Rebecca Stark and Stephanie Williams 
 
SUBSTITUTES: Councillors Patrick Heesom (for Carolyn Thomas) and Mr. J. 
Kenworthy (for Mrs. R. Price) 
 
APOLOGIES: Councillors Ann Minshull and Nigel Steele-Mortimer.   
 
CONTRIBUTORS:   Cabinet Member for Education, Director of Lifelong 
Learning, Head of Culture and Leisure, Interim Facilities Services Manager, and 
Principal Librarian of Community Libraries and Arts 
 
IN ATTENDANCE:   Acting Overview and Scrutiny Manager, Housing and 
Learning Overview and Scrutiny Facilitator, and Committee Officer 
 
 
 

70. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING DECLARATIONS) 
 

The Chairman advised Members of the need to declare a personal interest 
in school related items on the agenda if they were school or college governors.  
All Members present except Councillors R.C. Bithell, A. Bragg, W. P. Shotton, 
A.I. Dunbar and P.R. Lightfoot (who were not school governors) declared an 
interest as school governors. 
 
 

71. YSGOL CAE'R NANT SCHOOL COUNCIL 
 

The following members of the School Council gave a presentation on their 
school meal service:   

 
 Adam Woosey 
 Ben Kendrick 
 Efhan Lenning-Pearman 
 Harry Gorst 
 Ffion Cooper 
 Matthew Dodd  
 

Following the presentation the School Council responded to the questions 
put to them by members concerning choice, healthy options and cost.  

 



 

  The Chairman thanked the School Council and congratulated them on an 
interesting and informative presentation. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
(a) That the presentation on School Meals be noted: and  
 
(b) That a letter be sent on behalf of the Committee to the Headteacher  

and each pupil on  the School Council to thank them for their presentation.   
 
 

72. MINUTES 
 

The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 14 March 2013 were 
submitted. 

 
Accuracy  
 

Councillor D.I. Mackie referred to his comments on page 4, concerning the 
School Transport Policy and asked that the minutes be amended to reflect that 
the consultation questionnaire had been made available on the Authority’s 
website sometime after the consultation start date.  He also asked that reference 
be made to Councillor N.R. Steele-Mortimer’s comments that even though 
parents of pupils may not have any religious preferences they may wish for their 
children to be raised and educated in a certain faith. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That subject to the above the minutes be received, approved and signed by the 
Chairman as a correct record. 
 
 

73. SCHOOL MEAL SERVICE 
 

The Interim Facilities Manager introduced a report to provide members 
with an update on the implementation of various initiatives within the school 
meals service.  He also gave a presentation and progress report on the Appetite 
for Life programme which was a Welsh Government initiative designed to 
improve the health and wellbeing of children.  The main points of the presentation 
were as follows: 

 

• Welsh Assembly Government Campaign 

• Aims and Changes  

• Balanced diet 

• Communication 

• Mind and Body fuel 

• Some obesity facts 

• Secondary Schools 

• Primary Schools 

• Going Forward 
 



 

  The Chairman thanked the Interim Facilities Manager for a detailed and 
informative presentation and invited members to raise questions. 

 
  Councillor M. Bateman queried the cost of the new branding.  The Interim 

Facilities Manager advised that the cost was £40K for Secondary schools but the 
cost for Primary schools had yet to be determined.  

 
  Councillor P. Shotton referred to the effects of the Single Status 

agreement on facilities staff.  The Interim Facilities Manager referred to a 
management review which had been undertaken and said the outcome had been 
reported to the Corporate Management Team last month which had proposed a 
flatter structure.  The Director of Lifelong Learning commented that in 
neighbouring Authorities staffing levels were based on the number of pupils 
having school meals which maybe something the Authority might wish to 
consider.   

 
  Councillor S. Jones expressed a number of concerns around the 

administration of the proposed promotional offers and hoped that it would not 
create additional work for school administration staff.  The Interim Facilities 
Manager commented that the service was working closely to support schools and 
considering a range of interventions to ensure support was in place.        

 
During discussion members raised a number of further queries and 

concerns around the charges for school meals, cash handling and alternative 
methods of payment by pupils for school meals. 

 
  Councillor N.M. Matthews raised the issue of rural schools, the transport of 

school meals and how to maintain quality of standards.  The Interim Facilities 
Manager acknowledged the points made and advised that the Authority was 
looking into the quality of food that was transported.   In response to a suggestion 
by Councillor Matthews concerning a cook on site in small schools the Interim 
Facilities Manager said that any proposals put forward by rural schools would be 
considered.   

      
  Mr. D. Hytch commented on the need for outsourcing and asked if the 

Authority sourced sustainable local produce from local suppliers.  The Interim 
Facilities Manager outlined the tendering process and advised that as far as 
possible wholesalers were asked to purchase local produce.   

 
  Mrs. R. Stark referred to the different issues to be considered between 

provision of the scheme in Primary and Secondary schools and suggested that 
an holistic view should be taken of the needs of Primary schools.   

 
Councillor P.G. Heesom referred to the need for a different approach to 

primary schools and in particular rural schools.  He commented on the 
importance of retaining facilities within schools and cited Breakfast Clubs as an 
example.  Councillor Heesom welcomed the initiative but emphasised the need to 
consider the local community base of rural and small schools.       

 
  In response to a request from Councillor N.M. Matthews the Director of 

Lifelong Learning agreed to provide further information to the Committee on the 
eligibility of free school meals and other entitlements.  The Interim Facilities 



 

Manager also confirmed that he would provide the Facilitator with information on 
the number of pupils who received free school meals in Primary and Secondary 
schools in Flintshire.   

 
RESOLVED: 
 
(a) That the report be noted;  
 
(b) That the Committee receives further updates at key project milestones; 

and 
 
(c) That the Director of Lifelong Learning provides further information to the 

Committee on the eligibility of free school meals and other entitlements. 
 
 

74. SCHOOL MUSIC SERVICE 
 

The Director of Lifelong Learning introduced a report to inform the 
Committee of the arrangements brokered with schools for an operating model to 
protect and develop the Flintshire Music Service, with a three year funding 
commitment by the Council from 2013/14 to 2015/16.  He provided background 
information and outlined the key considerations in the report.   

 
Councillor D.I. Mackie expressed concern that the report had already been 

submitted to a recent meeting of the Cabinet prior to submission to the 
Committee.  He raised further concerns around the delegated funding to schools 
which was based on a formula and asked if this meant that some schools would 
be getting more as a result.  He also commented on the wording in the first 
sentence of the report under the heading school responsibilities and said that it 
appeared that the onus was on the schools to continue to fulfil their role in service 
commissioning.  

 
During discussion the Director of Lifelong Learning responded to the 

further concerns raised by Councillor Mackie around schools being responsible 
for raising invoices for music tuition, the number of pupils which signed up for 
music tuition and then dropped out, income received, and the net budget for 
2013/14.  Councillor Mackie referred to the scope of the music service and the 
provision of progression and performance opportunities and stated his concerns 
that if some schools considered obtaining provision elsewhere the service would 
not be sustainable in the future.  The Director commented on the need for 
resilient operating arrangements to be in place for the new academic year and on 
discussions taking place with System Leader teams. 

 
Councillor A.I. Dunbar referred to tuition for disabled pupils and raised the 

issue of provision during school holiday periods and difficulties experienced in 
gaining access to facilities.   

 
Mr. D. Hytch commented on the issue of delegation and said that 

delegated budgets came under the control of a school Governing Body and there 
was no guarantee that the funding would be used for the provision of a music 
service.     

 



 

Councillor C. Legg expressed a number of concerns around the pressures 
associated with accompaniment. 

 
Mrs. R. Stark praised the service provided by the Authority and thanked 

Officers for their commitment.  She raised concerns about how schools would 
administer the proposed model and asked that guidance be given to assist them 
in the first year of administering the increase in fees.  She also referred to the 
issue of deprivation, cost of fees and discounts for sibling groups.   The Director 
responded to the matters raised and advised that some schools were planning to 
make provision from the School Deprivation Grant (SDG).   

 
Councillor N.M. Matthews commented on the Authority’s stock of musical 

instruments and the cost of future maintenance and replacement.    
 
RESOLVED: 

 
(a) That the Committee monitors the operating model for the Flintshire Music 

Service as set out subject to effective implementation of the business 
model changes set out in the report and a matched commitment by the 
school community; and 

 
(b) That a further report be submitted to a meeting of the Committee to be 

held in September 2013.  
 
 

75. OUTCOME OF ESTYN MONITORING VISIT 
 

Due to time constrains the Chairman asked Members to consider deferring 
the item until the next meeting of the Committee.   

 
RESOLVED 
 
That the item be deferred until the next meeting of the Committee 
 

76. A STRATEGY FOR FLINTSHIRE'S LIBRARIES 2013-16 
 

The Head of Culture and Leisure Services introduced a report to seek the 
endorsement of the Committee for the Strategy for Flintshire’s Libraries 2013-16.  
He introduced Pennie Corbett, the Principal Librarian of Community Libraries and 
Arts, and invited her to give an overview of the strategy. 

 
The Principal Librarian provided background information and context and 

advised that the Strategy for Flintshire’s Libraries 2013-16 updated the key 
objectives of the previous strategy to reflect the aims of the service for the next 
three years.  She advised that following public consultation many supportive 
comments had been received and constructive suggestions had been 
incorporated into the final draft. 

 
Members expressed their praise for the Library Service and thanked 

Officers for their work.  During discussion Officers responded to the questions 
raised by members concerning the on-line service and administration of the RNIB 
talking book service.  



 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Committee endorse the Strategy and its five key objectives as a  
blueprint for the current and proposed offer from the Library Service over the  
next three years.   
 
 

77. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 
 

The Housing and Learning Overview and Scrutiny Facilitator introduced 
the Forward Work Programme of the Committee.   

 
Members reviewed the current programme and agreed that the following 

items would be considered at the next meeting of the Committee to be held on 6 
June 2013:    

 
• Outcome of Estyn Monitoring Visit  
• Q4/Year end performance reporting  
• Lifelong Learning Directorate Plan  
 
 Members also agreed that the Facilitator would arrange a Forward Work 
Programme Planning Workshop to be held in July 2013.     
 
RESOLVED:   
 
(a) That the Forward Work Programme be agreed; and  
 
(b) That the Facilitator arrange a Forward Work Programme Planning 

Workshop to be held in July. 
 
 

78. MEMBERS OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC IN ATTENDANCE 
 

There were two members of the press and one member of the public in 
attendance. 
 
 

(The meeting started at 2.00 pm and ended at 4.35 pm) 
 
 

   

 Chairman  
 


